court having jurisdiction. 

Section 9. Punishment of felonies 

Except in cases where a different punishment is prescribed by this title, or by some existing 

provision of law, every offense declared to be a felony is punishable by a fine not exceeding 

Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), or by imprisonment not exceeding three (3) years, or by 

both such fine and imprisonment. 

Section 10. Punishment of misdemeanor 

Except in cases where a different punishment is prescribed by this chapter or by some existing 

provisions of law, every offense declared to be a misdemeanor is punishable by imprisonment

[...]

111–211, Title II, July 29, 2010, 124 Stat. 2261 and 25 U.S.C. § 1302 may subject 

a person convicted of a crime punishable by the laws of the Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma to a 

term of imprisonment not to exceed three (3) years for any single offense and a fine not to 

exceed Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), or both. 

B. The Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma may impose upon a convicted person a total penalty or 

punishment of imprisonment for not more than nine (9) years in a criminal proceeding. 

C. For the purposes of this section, the term “offense” means a violation of a criminal law.

[...]

will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis and may be compensated, at the discretion of the 

Director of the Crime Victims Compensation Program, in an amount not to exceed Twenty 

Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00). 

I. Reasonable funeral, cremation or burial expenses shall not exceed Seven Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00). 

J. Reasonable costs associated with crime scene cleanup shall not exceed Two Thousand Dollars 

($2,000.00). 

K. Loss of income of a caregiver shall not exceed Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00). 

L. Reasonable costs for vehicle impound fees are limited to violent crimes occurring in a vehicle